OFFICE OF THE CITY MANAGER LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS

BOARD OF DIRECTORS COMMUNICATION DECEMBER 1, 2015 AGENDA

Subject:	Action Required:	Approved By:
A resolution to increase the award construction contract amount for 2014 Street Resurfacing Program	Ordinance √ Resolution Approval Information Report	
Submitted By:		
Public Works Department		Bruce T. Moore City Manager
SYNOPSIS	Authorizes the City Manager to increase the do not exceed contract amount with the 2014 Street Resurfacing Program low bidder, Cranford Construction Company to resurface additional streets in all seven (7) wards within the City of Little Rock.	
FISCAL IMPACT	The construction funding is available from Limited Tax General Obligation Capital Improvement Bonds approved by City of Little Rock residents in 2012. The do not exceed amount for construction will increase from \$6,391,028.13 to \$8,038,000.00.	
RECOMMENDATION	Approval of the resolution.	
CITIZEN PARTICIPATION	The street segments selected to add to the 2014 Street Resurfacing Program have been requested to be resurfaced by residents.	
BACKGROUND	In 2012, City of Little Rock residents approved a bond issue which included funding for capital improvements and street resurfacing. Two (2) bids were submitted for the 2014 Street Resurfacing Program (Bid Number 14104) and Cranford Construction Company was the low bidder at \$5,757,683.00.	

BACKGROUND CONTINUED

Funding is available from the 2012 bond issue to resurface additional streets. The additional streets to be resurfaced are Airport Road from Interstate 440 to Temple Street, University Avenue from Asher Avenue to West 19th Street, Chenal Parkway from Bowman Road to Gamble Road, Mississippi Street from Interstate 630 to Cantrell Road, Chicot Road from Mabelvale Cutoff to Castle Valley Road, Markham Street from Broadway Street to Laharpe Boulevard and West 7th Street from Broadway Street to Chester Street.